Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Adm 45
LOW-INCOME ASSISTANCE

Adm 45.01  Authority. Adm 45.04  Eligibility requirements.
Adm 45.02  Purpose. Adm 45.05 Program elements.
Adm 45.03  Definitions. Adm 45.06  Application requirements.

Note: ChapterAdm 45was created as an emgency rule dctive August 22, jdentification crisis assistance, weatherization or conservation

2000. services,and similar low-income assistance from federally
Adm 45.01 Authority. Sections6.004 (1)and16.957 (2) fundedprograms specified in s56.26and16.27 Stats., shall be

(c) 2., Stats., authorize the department to promulgate rules gljgible for assistance through.a. Iow—lncome assistance program.

low-incomeassistance programs. ~ (2) Thefollowing are not eligible for assistance under a low-
History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 53%f. 12-1-00 CR 07-080 am. Incomeassistance program:

Register August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08. (@) A person orhousehold eligible to receive low-income
Adm 45.02 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to@ssistancérom a municipal utility or retail electric cooperative
establishgeneral eligibility and applicatiorequirements and pro that €lects to operate a commitment to community program as

ceduresfor assistancender a low-income assistance programPecifiedin s.16.957 (5) (b) 1.Stats.

establishedinder s16.957 (2) (a)Stats. (b) A person who is imprisoned in a state prison or a person
History: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 539%f. 12-1-00,CR 07-080am. ~ placedat a juvenile correctional facilityr a secured child caring
Register August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08. institution.
L. . History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00;,CR 07-080 am.
Adm 45.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (1), (2) (intro.) and (b)Register August 2008 No632, eff. 9-1-08; corection in

(1) “Approving authority" means the department aantrae (2) (a) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register August 2008 No. 632
tor responsible forapplication review and program eligibilit
determ?natiordesigng?ed by the departmentp 9 9l Adm 45.05 Program elements. The department shall
) ) - . annually announce new or continued programfeiad by the
(2) “Benefit” means an award of financial or other assstanrrff&

. artmenthat will provide low—-income assistanc&he depart
by the department or a contractor designated by the departmeny iy sha|| also provide specific information on the application

aneligible household under a low-income assistance prograny,cessyhere to obtain an application, the eligibility criteria, and

_(3) “Contractor”meansa community action agency describedyhereto file the application for each program created or centin
in s.49.265 (2) (a) 1.Stats., a nonstock, nonprofit corporationed under s16.957 (2) (a)Stats.

organizedunder ch.181, Stats., or a localinit of government  mistory: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 539%f. 12-1-09 CR 07-080 am.
undercontractwith the department that provides services und@&egister August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08
alow-income assistance program. L )

(4) “Department” means the department of administration. Adm 45.06 Application requirements. (1) A person

« » : . or household may apply for a benefit from a low-inccamssist
Stastss) Household”has the meaning set forth inl$.27 (1) (c) ance program by completing an application on forms prescribed

“ . . S . . by the department. At a minimum an application shall contain the
~(5m) “Juvenile correctional facility” has the meaning speci namesand ages of all househofdembers, residence address,
fied in 5.938.02 (10p)Stats. actualor estimated fuel usdpcumentation of income, the names

(6) “Low income assistance program” means a progragh homeenegy providers and the social security number of the
establishedn accordance with 46.957 (2) (a)Stats. head-of—household.

(7) “Person”has the meaning set forth irB80.01 (26) Stats.  (2) An application shall be submitted to the approving asthor
(8) “Securedchild caring institution” has the meaning speciity identified on the form. Alkhpplications shall be executed by

fied in s.938.02 (15g)Stats. atleast one individual from the eligible person or household.
(10) “State prison” has themeaning specified in 802.03, (3) An application shall be approved or denied within 45 days
Stats. of the receipt of the completed application by the approving

History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 53%f. 12-1-00CR 07-080am.  guthority.
(2), (3), (6) and (9)Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08; corections in (3) . . . .
and (5) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats., and (9) enum. to (5m) under s13.92 (4) A person or household whose application is denied may

(4) (b) 1, Stats.,Register August 2008 No. 632 requesthe approving authority to review tagplication for accu

R . racy of information and the appropriateness of designation.
Adm 45.04 Eligibility requirements. (1) A personor History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539%f. 12-1-00 CR 07-080 am.
householdeligible to receive fuel bill payment assistance, earky) Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151. RegisterAugust 2008 No. 632
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